

Notre Dame Law School

**NDLScholarship**

---

Court Briefs

Faculty Scholarship

---

9-15-2022

## **Brief of Amicus Curiae Notre Dame Law School Religious Liberty Clinic in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants**

John A. Meiser

Francesca Genova Matozzo

Follow this and additional works at: [https://scholarship.law.nd.edu/sct\\_briefs](https://scholarship.law.nd.edu/sct_briefs)



Part of the [Courts Commons](#), [Land Use Law Commons](#), and the [Religion Law Commons](#)

---

No. 22-11674

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

THAI MEDITATION ASSOCIATION OF ALABAMA, INC.;  
SIVAPORN NIMITYONGSKUL; VARIN NIMITYONGSKUL; SERENA  
NIMITYONGSKUL; and PRASIT NIMITYONGSKUL,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

CITY OF MOBILE, ALABAMA,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Alabama  
No. 1:16-cv-00395

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NOTRE DAME LAW SCHOOL RELIGIOUS  
LIBERTY CLINIC IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

John A. Meiser  
Francesca Genova Matozzo  
NOTRE DAME LAW SCHOOL  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC  
1338 Biolchini Hall  
Notre Dame, IN 46556  
(574) 631-3880

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

No. 22-11674  
*Thai Meditation Association of Alabama, Inc., et al*  
*v. City of Mobile, Alabama*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	i
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. <i>Thai Meditation I</i> outlines a holistic approach to evaluate religious burdens imposed by land-use decisions.....	4
A. A court must first ask whether the requested land use relates to a religious need.....	6
B. The court must then consider whether the challenged decision impairs the plaintiff’s ability to fulfill that need. ....	7
II. The district court erred by transforming <i>Thai Meditation I</i> into a mechanical test divorced from the meaning of substantial burden. ....	12
A. The district court’s own findings demonstrate that the City’s decision imposed a substantial burden. ....	12
B. The district court reached the opposite conclusion by erecting new hurdles for RLUIPA plaintiffs.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	19

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<i>Bethel World Outreach Ministries v. Montgomery Cnty. Council</i> , 706 F.3d 548 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	6, 9, 16
<i>Chabad Lubavitch v. Litchfield Hist. Dist.</i> , 768 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	9, 15
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Soc. of Yuba City v. Cnty. of Sutter</i> , 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>Int’l Church of the Foursquare Gospel v. City of San Leandro</i> , 673 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Livingston Christian Sch. v. Genoa Twp.</i> , 858 F.3d 996 (6th Cir. 2017) ...	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Merced v. Kasson</i> , 577 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	6
<i>Midrash Sephardi v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	4, 9
<i>New Harvest Christian Fellowship v. City of Salinas</i> , 29 F.4th 596 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	8, 9, 11
<i>Sts. Constantine &amp; Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v. City of New Berlin</i> , 396 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>*Thai Meditation Ass’n of Ala., Inc. v. City of Mobile</i> , 980 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck</i> , 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	6, 8, 9, 10

### STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(1)(a).....	4
-------------------------------	---

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sherif Girgis, <i>Defining “Substantial Burden” on Religion and Other Liberties</i> , 108 VA. L. REV. (forthcoming 2022) (manuscript), <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3912126">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3912126</a> .....	6
